to increase its rates and charges for electric utility service and associated relief as discussed below.
On July 26, 2017, Petitioner also filed its Case-in-Chief, workpapers and information required by
the minimum standard filing requirements ("MSFRs") set forth at 170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-5-1 et
seq. The following witnesses filed testimony and exhibits:

• Kamran Ali, Director of Transmission Planning for American Electric Power Service
Corporation ("AEPSC")

• Jeffrey L. Brubaker, Director of Regulatory Accounting Services for AEPSC
• Chad M. Burnett, Director of Economic Forecasting for AEPSC
• Jason A. Cash, Staff Accountant - Accounting Policy and Research for AEPSC
• Kurt C. Cooper, Regulator Consultant Principal for l&M
• Christopher M. Halsey, Regulatory Consultant Principal for I&M
• Robert B. Hevert, Partner of ScottMadden, Inc.
• Daniel E. High, Staff Regulatory Consultant for AEPSC

INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY Settlement Agreement Attachment E
INDIANA JURISDICTION Page 1of2
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
Values represent total (base rate+ rider) revenues and percentages

Settlement
Class Present Proposed Revenue Percent

Line No. Descrietion Revenue Revenue Increase Increase -·

1 Total Residential $521,919,177 $563,262,179 $41,343,002 7.92%

2 Total GS $222,373,903 $239, 796,534 $17,422,630 7.83%

3 Total LGS $207,969,942 $223,753,623 $15,783,682 7.59%

4 Total IP $244.471,017 $264,595,845 $20,124,828 8.23%

5 Total SL $5,464,144 $5,701,459 $237,314 4.34%

6 OL $6,576,865 $6,578,819 $1,955 0.03%
<'f (\mo..\&-

7 Total WSS $10,324,733 $10,749,700 $424,967 4.12% ~ \ilc,_\«'

8 EHG $786,804 $826,201 $39,397 5.01%
\A\'.\uB-

9 IS $191,135 $228,134 $36,999 19.36% C..uS>
10 MS $3,297,880 $3,716,287 $418,407 12.69%

11 Total IRP $161,108,717 $162.401,711 $1,292,994 0.80%

12 Total Indiana $113841484,318 $11481,610,493 $9711261175 7.02%

13 Juris IRP $90,328,027 $90,948,647 $620,620
14 Non-Juris IRP $51,228,797 $51,544, 193 $315,396 0,62%

15 Indiana Juris $1, 333,255,521 $1,430,066,299 $96,810,779

11-

City of Fort Wayne
2018 Budget
Target Cost Comparison
2018 Proiected VE
Dept#.--cc'· D~partinent Name < .···· .. > >

2500 Mayor's Office
5400 Buildina Maint.
2800 ATOS
5100 Metro
2900 Flood Control
3600 Street Liohting
3400 Riqht of Way
1803 River Greenway
4300 Weiqht & Measures
3200 Redevelopment
3550 Neiaborhood Code Enforcement
1500-1511 Police
1300 Communications-Radio Shop
2400 Animal Control
1200-120/ Fire
1350 Solid Waste
3500 Street Project Manaqement

[…]

Water Charges - Private 66,863 66,863 66,863 66,863 66,863 66,863
Interest Income Not Taxable
Connectivity Revenue 204,854 204,854 204,854 204,854 204,854 204,854
Add: Additional Rate Increase Revenue (taxable portionprior phase) 2,450,724 5,042,398 7,773,588 10,646,004

Metered Revenues 2,334,180 2,468,427 2,601,309 2,735,819 2,920,616
Private Fire Protection 78,823 83,357 87,844 92,386 98,627
Forfeited Discounts 37,721 39,890 42,037 44,211 47,197
Non-Recurring Charges

NSF Fees Not Taxable
Meter Replacement 25,737 25,737 25,737 25,737 25,737
Service Trips 70,618 70,618 70,618 70,618 70,618
Door Hanger, Temporary Meters and Special Event Meter (33,119) (33,119) (33,119) (33,II9) (33,119)
Connection Charges 46,191 46,191 46,191 46,191 46,191
Permanent Disconnection 147,682 147,682 147,682 147,682 147,682

Taxable Revenue 42,170,415 44,878,248 47,469,922 50,201,112 53,073,528 56,139,968
Times: Current URT Rate 1.4% 1.4% 1.4% 1.4% 1.4% 1.4%

Pro Forma URT $590,386 $628,295 $664,579 $702,816 $743,029 $785,960

&)2_

2017 Master Lease Expense

Total Master Lease $ 1,710,000.00
City Utilities Budget $ 1,710,000.00 2.1030%
City Utilities Percentage of Total 100.0000000%

Master Lease in Total*
Interest Exe Princieal Total

10107117 $ 17,980.65 $ 114,012.93 $ 131,993.58
04107118 16,781.81 115,211.77 131,993.58
10107118 15,570.36 116,423.22 131,993.58
04107119 14,346.17 117,647.41 131,993.58
10107119 13,109.10 118,884.48 131,993.58
04106120 11,859.03 120,134.55 131,993.58
10/06120 10,595.82 121,397.76 131,993.58
04106121 9,319.32 122,674.26 131,993.58
10106121 8,029.40 123,964.18 131,993.58
04/07122 6,725.92 125,267.66 131,993.58
10/06/22 5,408.73 126,584.85 131,993.58
04107123 4,077.69 127,915.89 131,993.58
10/06/23 2,732.65 129,260.93 131,993.58
04106124 1,373.47 130,620.11 131,993.58

$ 137,910.12 $ 1,710,000.00 $ 1,847,910.12

Budget
Water $ 427,000.00 24.971%
Sewer 955,000.00 55.848%
Storm 311,000.00 18.187%
Adm in 17,000.00 0.994%

$ 1, 710,000.00

Water
Interest Exe Princieal Total

10107/17 4,489.90 28,469.90 32,959.80
04107/18 4,190.55 28,769.25 32,959.80
10/07/18 3,888.04 29,071.76 32,959.80
04/07/19 3,582.35 29,377.45 32,959.80
10/07/19 3,273.44 29,686.36 32,959.80
04/06/20 2,961.29 29,998.51 32,959.80
10/06/20 2,645.86 30,313.94 32,959.80
04/06/21 2,327.11 30,632.70 32,959.81
10/06121 2,005.00 30,954.80 32,959.80
04/07/22 1,679.51 31,280.29 32,959.80
10106/22 1,350.60 31,609.20 32,959.80
04/07/23 1,018.23 31,941.57 32,959.80
10106/23 682.36 32,277.44 32,959.80
04/06/24 342.97 32,616.83 32,959.80

$ 34,437.21 $ 427,000.00 $ 461,437.21

Storm
Interest Exe Princieal Total

10/07/17 3,270.17 20,735.69 24,005.86
04/07/18 3,052.13 20,953.72 24,005.85
10/07/18 2,831.80 21,174.05 24,005.85
04107/19 2,609.16 21,396.69 24,005.85
10/07/19 2,384.17 21,621.68 24,005.85
04/06/20 2,156.82 21,849.03 24,005.85
10/06/20 1,927.08 22,078.77 24,005.85
04/06121 1,694.92 22,310.93 24,005.85
10/06121 1,460.32 22,545.53 24,005.85
04107122 1,223.25 22,782.60 24,005.85
10106122 983.69 23,022.16 24,005.85
04107/23 741.61 23,264.24 24,005.85
10/06/23 496.99 23,508.86 24,005.85
04/06/24 249.79 23,756.05 24,005.84

$ 25,081.90 $ 311,000.00 $ 336,081.90

C:\Users\Arao\AppData\Locaf\Temp\2017 Master Lease.xls_ 1225891\2017 Master Lease

Sewer
Interest Exe Princieal Total

10,041.82 63,673.89 73,715.71
9,372.30 64,343.42 73,715.72
8,695.73 65,019.99 73,715.72
8,012.04 65,703.67 73,715.71
7,321.16 66,394.55 73,715.71
6,623.03 67,092.69 73,715.72
5,917.55 67,798.16 73,715.71
5,204.65 68,511.06 73,715.71
4,484.26 69,231.46 73,715.72
3,756.29 69,959.42 73,715.71
3,020.66 70,695.05 73,715.71
2,277.31 71,438.41 73,715.72
1,526.13 72,189.58 73,715.71

767.05 72,948.65 73,715.70
$ 77,019.98 $ 955,000.00 s 1,032,019.98.

Admin
Interest Exe Princieal Total

178.76 1, 133.45 1,312.21
166.83 1,145.38 1,312.21
154.79 1,157.42 1,312.21
142.62 1,169.60 1,312.22
130.33 1,181.89 1,312.22
117.89 1,194.32 1,312.21
105.33 1,206.89 1,312.22
92.64 1,219.57 1,312.21
79.82 1,232.39 1,312.21
66.87 1,245.35 1,312.22
53.78 1,258.44 1,312.22
40.54 1,271.67 1,312.21
27.17 1,285.05 1,312.22
13.66 1,298.58 1,312.24

$ 1,371.03 $ 17,000.00 $ 18,371.03

Water
Principal 513-2371ST
Interest 52365033-539B

Total

Sewer
Principal 514-2371ST
Interest 53375033-539B

Total

Storm
Principal 515-2371ST
Interest 54385033-539B

Total

Admin
Principal 701-2371ST
Interest 95045033-539B

Total

Grand Total

oia

4/7/18 Amount

s
$
$

$
$
$

$
$
$

s
s
$

s

28,769.25
4,190.55

32,959.80

64,343.42
9,372.30

73,715.72

20,953.72
3,052.13

24,005.85

1,145.38
166.83

1,312.21 $ 434.34

131,993.58

6f AcLM~r\ 33. \ 0/o
Af\olJeJ- f o Wo-fc-r'

7/212018 12;14 PM

Arjun S. Rao

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

[…]

The Water Utility charges for various lab fees are included in the Cost Buildup table below.

Service Description
Below are the steps identified for this service, which includes the department involved, the role
performing the activity, and the description.

TRFP TRFP

2 TRFP Chemist

Receives sample and requested testing from
contractor/customer.
Completes requested analysis. Timing of analysis depends
on whether specific test is performed daily, weekly, or
monthly.

24

3 TRFP Chemist Generates results report and invoice and sends to Accounting
for billing (approximately 5 minutes).

4 Accounting Accounting Receives invoice and bills applicable customer

Additional Information
• Charge is for analyzing water samples for various parameters such as bacteria, lead, copper, total

chlorine, and pH, for external customers (mostly contractors).
• Contractors compose approximately 5-6% of sampling activity (other activity includes ten water

tests per day from various locations in the Utility's System and 150 hydrants tested monthly).

© 2018 Crowe Horwath LLP www.crowehorwath.com

Non-Recurring Rates and Charges Report 25

Cost Buildup

Price Sample
Test {Element Lab} Current Price Difference New Price

Chloride $ 15.00 $ 12.00 $ 3.00 $ 15.00
Res. Chlorine 10.00 10.00 10.00
Color ( 1) 5.00 5.00
Fluoride 15.00 12.00 3.00 15.00
Langlier Index 101.00 39.00 62.00 101.00
M.B.A.S ( 1) 27.00 27.00
N03/N02 25.00 24.00 1.00 25.00
Phosphate 28.00 20.00 8.00 28.00
Sulfate 15.00 12.00 3.00 15.00
TDS 20.00 10.00 10.00 20.00
TSS 12.00 10.00 2.00 12.00
Turbidity 15.00 10.00 5.00 15.00
Bacti 50.00 25.00 25.00 50.00

Titration Package
Alkalinity 35.00 10.00 25.00 35.00
pH 8.00 5.00 3.00 8.00

Total Hardness 30.00 10.00 20.00 30.00
Total Titration Package 73.00 25.00 48.00 73.00

(1) Sample price not available.

© 2018 Crowe Hoiwath LLP www.crowehorwath.com

Fort Wayne (Indiana) Municipal Water Utility

Outside User Analysis By Class - For The Year Ended 12/31/2017

.SERVICE
..

(Multiple Items) . Water+Irrigation
INOtrF OUT
2017 January- June Bills
Row Labels Corint of METERSIZE Sum of Block l Sum ofBlock2 Sum of Block 3
5/8" 7,661 40,630 394 29
5/8" x 3/4" 51,282 240,355 2,123 505
3/4" 20,684 103,305 1,984 11
1" 3,153 20,371 2,979 372
11/2" 514 5,492 8,613 4,391
2" 672 10,301 13,133 19,574
3" 200 4,198 10,009 15,703
4" 209 4,448 14,524 29,372
6" 31 569 2,319 23,640